Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Fairfield Jr.-Sr. High School Varsity Winter Guard for winning the 2019 Indiana High School Color Guard Association Divisional Regional A state title.

Nisly, Abbott, Stutzman

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



20192915

HC 1061/DI 133

First Regular Session of the 121st General Assembly (2019)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating the Fairfield
 Jr.-Sr. High School Varsity Winter Guard for winning the 2019
 Indiana High School Color Guard Association Divisional
 Regional A state title.

5 Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard from Goshen, 6 Indiana, won gold and posted the top score in its class during 7 the 2019 Indiana High School Color Guard Association 8 Divisional State Finals;

9 Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard competed 10 against 41 other color guard teams on March 9 at Center 11 Grove High School in Greenwood, Indiana, and recorded the 12 top score of 86.9;

Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard won the state
title with its program "Dear Hate" and the song "Dear Hate"
by Maren Morris featuring Vince Gill and a composition of
modern dance using choreographed dance, flags, and rifles;

Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard is directed by
Jen Buckholz and Melissa Shull;

Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard team consists
of Maria Nisly, Nikki Miller, Kiley Miller, Zach Silva, Gabi
Silva, and Alex Mathes;

Whereas, Color guard programs require hard work, talent,
skill, and commitment from each participant and the support of
family, friends, and volunteers; and



2019

HC 1061/DI 133

1	Whereas, The Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard continues a
2	tradition of strength, precision, and expression that is
3	recognized by the IHSCGA and its peers: Therefore,
4	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
5	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
6	the Senate concurring:
7	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
8	congratulates the Fairfield Varsity Winter Guard team from
9	Fairfield JrSr. High School for winning the 2019 Indiana High
10	School Color Guard Association Divisional Regional A state
11	title.
12	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
13	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to Indiana
14	State Representative Curt Nisly for distribution.

